

To be Argued by:
JEFFREY P. METZLER

New York County Clerk's Index No. 403154/11

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For an Order Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

- against -

THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK and SETH
DIAMOND, Commissioner for the Department of Homeless Services of the City of New York,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

ELIZABETH R. FINE
General Counsel
The Council of the City of New York
250 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-7017
Attorney for Petitioner-Respondent

Of Counsel:
Jeffrey P. Metzler
Lauren G. Axelrod

October 10, 2012

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. Issuance of the Procedure	4
C. The Procedure	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	12
ARGUMENT	16
POINT I.....	16
THE PROCEDURE IS VOID BECAUSE IT IS A RULE THAT WAS NOT PROMULGATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAPA.....	16
A. The Procedure Is A Rule Within the Plain Meaning of CAPA.....	16
B. The Exercise of Discretion in Making Individual Determinations Does Not Exempt the Procedure from the Rulemaking Process Because It Is Applicable to All Intake Facilities and All Applicants	17
C. The Procedure Does Not Give DHS Unfettered Discretion When Making Individual Determinations	28
POINT II	31
CAPA’S EXCEPTION FOR A STATEMENT WHICH IN ITSELF HAS NO LEGAL EFFECT BUT IS MERELY EXPLANATORY DOES NOT APPLY	31
A. The Procedure Would Have a Profound Effect on New Yorkers Seeking Shelter	33

B. State Regulations and Directives Do Not Require DHS to Implement the Procedure.....	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>10 Apartment Assocs., Inc., Matter of v. New York State Div. of Housing and Community Renewal,</u> 240 A.D.2d 585 (2d Dep't 1997)	31
<u>439 E. 88 Owners Corp., Matter of v. Tax Comm'n,</u> 307 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep't 2003).....	30
<u>1700 York Assocs. v. Kaskel,</u> 182 Misc. 2d 586 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 1999).....	15-16, 32
<u>Abbott, Matter of v. Kelly,</u> 145 A.D.2d 921 (4th Dep't 1988)	19
<u>Alca Indus., Matter of v. Delaney,</u> 92 N.Y.2d 775 (1999)	18, 30
<u>Asmussen v. Comm'r, New Hampshire Dep't of Safety,</u> 145 N.H. 578 (2000)	22 n.7
<u>Bizarre, Inc., Matter of v. State Liquor Auth.,</u> 29 A.D.2d 500 (1st Dep't 1968).....	22
<u>Carondelet Health Servs., Inc. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.,</u> 182 Ariz. 221 (1994).....	22 n.7
<u>Cordero, Matter of v. Corbisiero,</u> 80 N.Y.2d 771 (1992)	19-20
<u>Cubas v. Martinez,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 611 (2007)	36, 37
<u>Dry Harbor Nursing Home, Matter of v. Axelrod,</u> 137 A.D.2d 962 (3d Dep't 1988)	27

<u>Elcor Health Servs., Matter of v. Novello,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 273 (2003)	36, 36-37
<u>H.D. Services, LLC, Matter of v. New York State Comptroller,</u> 51 A.D.3d 1236 (3d Dep’t 2008)	31
<u>Hillis v. Dep’t of Ecology,</u> 131 Wash. 2d 373 (1997)	22 n.7
<u>Home Care Ass’n of New York State, Inc., Matter of v. Dowling,</u> 218 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dep’t 1996)	20, 35
<u>Homestead Funding Corp., Matter of v. New York Banking Dep’t,</u> 95 A.D.3d 1410 (3d Dep’t 2012)	25
<u>J.D. Posillico, Inc., Matter of v. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 160 A.D.2d 1113 (3d Dep’t 1990)	21-22
<u>Jones, Matter of v. Smith,</u> 64 N.Y.2d 1003 (1985)	15, 19, 21, 32, 35
<u>Lue-Shing, Matter of v. Travis,</u> 12 A.D.3d 802 (3d Dep’t 2004)	26
<u>Martin v. Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 424 Mich. 553 (1986)	22 n.7
<u>Medical Soc’y, Matter of v. Serio,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 854 (2003)	26
<u>Metromedia, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</u> 97 N.J. 313 (1984)	22 n.7
<u>New York City Transit Auth., Matter of v. New York State Dep’t of Labor,</u> 88 N.Y.2d 225 (1996)	26
<u>New York County Lawyers’ Ass’n, Matter of v. Bloomberg,</u> 95 A.D.3d 92 (2012)	34-35

<u>New York State Coalition of Public Employers, Matter of v. New York State Dep’t of Labor,</u> 60 N.Y.2d 789 (1983)	35, 36
<u>People v. Cull,</u> 10 N.Y.2d 123 (1961)	15, 18, 21, 35
<u>People ex rel. Padilla v. Rodriguez,</u> 145 A.D.2d 922 (3d Dep’t 1988)	19
<u>Pickus v. United States Bd. of Parole,</u> 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	20
<u>Riley v. County of Broome,</u> 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	31-32
<u>Roman Catholic Diocese, Matter of v. New York State Dep’t of Health,</u> 109 A.D.2d 140 (3d Dep’t 1985)	26
<u>Schwartfigure, Matter of v. Hartnett,</u> 83 N.Y.2d 296 (1994)	25
<u>Senior Care Servs., Inc., Matter of v. New York State Dep’t of Health,</u> 46 A.D.3d 962 (3d Dep’t 2007)	25
<u>Singh, Matter of v. Taxi and Limousine Comm’n,</u> 282 A.D.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 2001)	27
<u>Sound Distributing Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</u> 144 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County 1989)	21
<u>Sun-Ray Drive-In Dairy, Inc. v. Oregon Liquor Control Comm’n,</u> 16 Or. App. 63 (1973)	22 n.7
<u>Sunrise Manor Nursing Home, Matter of v. Axelrod,</u> 135 A.D.2d 293 (3d Dep’t 1988)	27
<u>Taylor, Matter of v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,</u> 248 A.D.2d 799 (3d Dep’t 1998)	25

<u>Trustees of the Masonic Hall, Matter of v. Axelrod,</u> 174 A.D.2d 199 (1992)	27
<u>Whiting v. Marine Midland Bank – Western,</u> 80 Misc. 2d 871 (Sup. Ct. Cattaraugus County 1975)	21
<u>Yaretsky v. Blum,</u> 456 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	20-21

Statutes and Regulations

N.Y.C.R.R., Tit. 10, Ch. 2, Part 86	27
7 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 252.3, 252.5, 252.7, 253.7, 253.9	19
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 352.35	11 n.4
N.Y. City Charter § 610-614	13 n.6
N.Y. City Charter § 1041(2)	13 n.6
N.Y. City Charter § 1041(5)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. City Charter §§ 1041-1047	12
N.Y. City Charter § 1043	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Laws of 1997, ch. 436, § 122(a), (f)	39 n.11
1 R.C.N.Y. § 15-04(d)(6)	23
3 R.C.N.Y. § 1130-01(d)(6)	23
6 R.C.N.Y. § 1-10(a)	23
12 R.C.N.Y. § 1-07(e)(i)	23
15 R.C.N.Y. § 16-07(b)(1)	23

15 R.C.N.Y. § 16-15(a).....	23
15 R.C.N.Y. § 19-05(b)(2).....	24
16 R.C.N.Y. § 3-02(m)	24
38 R.C.N.Y. § 13-01(f)	24-25
66 R.C.N.Y. § 11-82(e)(iii).....	24
67 R.C.N.Y. § 6-33(b)(3)(iii)	24

Other Authorities

Hearing of Committee on General Welfare, New York City Council (Nov. 9, 2011).....	3 n.2, 33 n.8
Mayor’s Management Report (2012)	33 n.9
1 McKinney’s <u>Statutes</u> § 97	32
1 McKinney’s <u>Statutes</u> § 213	32
1 McKinney’s <u>Statutes</u> § 240	34 n.10
N.Y. Dep’t of Social Services, Preventing Homelessness and Providing Assistance to Homeless Persons, 94 ADM-20 (Dec. 29, 1994)	11 n.5
N.Y. Dep’t of Social Services, Responsibilities of Homeless Individuals and Families, 96 ADM-20 (Dec. 27, 1996)	11 n.5
2 N.Y. Jur. 2d <u>Administrative Law</u> § 12 (2011)	22 n.7
2 Report of the New York City Charter Revision Commission, December 1986- November 1988	14, 16, 32
